transactions (namely being the forecasted profits of the foreign currency subsidiaries). Refer to Note 18 for details on
foreign currency option agreements.

Foreign exchange rates applied against the New Zealand Dollar, at 31 March are as follows:

2023 2022

$M’s $M’s

AUD 1 0.94 0.93

USD 1 0.63 0.69

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows (all amounts are denominated in New
Zealand dollars):

2023 2022

AUD USD AUD USD

$M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s

Cash and cash equivalents 1.1 2.7 0.7 5.8

Trade receivables 3.1 10.6 1.3 10.3

Lease liabilities 0.2 3.2 - 0.5

NOTE 17 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) NOTE 17 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

PAGE 87

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT |

PAGE 87

EROAD 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

PAGE 86

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS |

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate and
foreign currency risk:

Foreign Currency Risk Interest Risk
-10% 10% -10BPS +10BPS

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s

2023

Cash and cash equivalents (0.3) (0.3) 0.3 0.3 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1

Trade receivables (1.0) (1.0) 1.0 1.0 - - - -

Lease liabilities (0.2) (0.2) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1)

Total increase/ (decrease) (1.5) (1.5) 1.5 1.5 - - - -

-10% 10% -10BPS +10BPS
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s

2022

Cash and cash equivalents (0.5) (0.5) 0.5 0.5 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1

Trade receivables (0.8) (0.8) 0.8 0.8 - - - -

Lease liabilities - - - - 0.1 0.1 (0.1) 0.1

Interest rate swap - - - - - (0.1) - 0.3

Total increase/ (decrease) (1.3) (1.3) 1.3 1.3 - (0.1) - 0.5

(c)  Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as and when they become due and
payable. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient
liquidity to meet its liabilities when they become due and payable, under both normal and stressed conditions, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

The Group ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses for a period of 90 days,